








Skidproof pedal
Rubber pedal
Engine hood spring

Electro-hydraulic steering
Hydraulic oil recycling filter
Speed limiting valve of the mast
2nd valve
Combination LED lighting system
5th valve

Truck

Steering

Chassiss

Hydraulic

Standard Options

Features

Duplex mast
Full free duplex mast
Triplex mast
Wider fork carriage
Heightened load backrest
Different length of fork

Mast Standard Options

Features

Low-temperature starting battery
OPS system
Blue light
Audible and visual alarm

Electronics

High-efficiency air intake silencer
Fan protection device
Dissipater grille cover
Dual air filter
High-position exhauster

Power

Paper roll clamp
Sideshifter
Soft package clamp
Carton clamp
Rotatable roll clamp
Rotating fork
Oil barrel clamp
Push-pull device
Load stabilizer
Fork sleeve
Tipping clamp
Bucket
Multi-purpose barrel clamp
Crane arm
Hook
String Pole
Weighing system
Special fork

Fully-suspended gearbox
High-efficiency air filter
Low-noise gear pump

Attachments

Transmission

Mechanical handbrake
Integrated combination switch
Fingertip system
Multi-segment adjustable speed limit

Control

PVC ceiling
Multifunctional interactive instruments(EU StageV)
Wide-view rearview mirror
Tilt Cylinder Boot
Combination LED lighting system
Steering wheel adjusting device
Traction pin
Counterweight grille cover
Dual front wheel
Perforated overhead guard
Cab
Additional L/R rearview mirrors
Heater
Fire extinguisher (1kg)
Front windshield and wiper
Fully-suspended seat
Customer paint
External spark extinguisher
LED rear working light
Solid tire
Rotating handle of water tank lid
Fan
Fuel tank cap with lock
Right rear armrest with horn button
Reinforced wheel rim

Wet braking drive axle



Optional Engine / Transmission

Note：*With suspension seat or cabin

                   * As a calculated value  
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SHARK1.1

1.2

1.3

1.5

1.6

1.8

1.9

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.2

3.3

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.7

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.24

4.25

4.31

4.32

4.35

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.5

5.7

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.10

10.1

10.4

Manufacturer 

Manufacturer's type designation

Drive: electric (battery or mains), diesel, petrol, fuel gas

Rated capacity/rated load

Load centre distance

Load distance, centre of drive axle to fork

Rear overhang

Wheelbase

Service Weight

Axle loading, laden front/rear

Axle loading, unladen front/rear

Tyre size, front

Tyre size, rear

Tread, front

Tread, rear

Tilt of mast/fork carriage forward/backward

Height, mast lowered

Free lift

Lift

Height, mast extended

Height of overhead guard (cabin)

Length to face of forks

Overall width

Fork dimensions

Fork-carriage width

Distance between fork-arms

Ground clearance, laden, below mast

Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase

Turning radius

Min. right angle stacking aisle width

(Add load length and clearance)

Travel speed, laden/unladen

Lift speed, laden/unladen

Lowering speed, laden/unladen

Drawbar pull, laden/unladen

Gradeability, laden/unladen*

Engine manufacturer/type

Emission STD

Engine power according to DIN ISO 1585

Rated speed

Number of cylinders/displacement

Battery voltage/nominal capacity

Rated torque 

Bore × stroke

Transmissions Manufacturer

Transmissions Type

Stage FWD/RVS

Operating pressure for attachments

Fuel tank capacity

Technical data

CPCD10-XW32F/B

Diesel

1000

500

405

375

1475

2510

3055/455

1260/1250

6.50-10-10PR

5.00-8-10PR

900

920

6/12

1995

155

3000

3955

2125(2205*)

2255

1080

920x100x35

1000

200-1000

115

140

1965

2370

18/19

0.58/0.60

0.45/0.50

14600/10000

31/25

YANMAR/4TNE92

EU StageIIIA/EPA Tier3

32.8

2450

4/2659

12/60

142/1600

92x100

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

145

50

CPYD15-XH1F/B

LPG

1500

500

405

405

1475

2650

3660/490

1240/1410

6.50-10-10PR

5.00-8-10PR

900

920

6/12

1995

155

3000

3955

2125(2205*)

2285

1080

920x100x35

1000

200-1000

115

140

1990

2395

17/18

0.53/0.55

0.45/0.50

14600/10000

27/25

GCT GK21LPG EU StageV

EU StageV

38.4

2700

4/2065

12/60

151/1600

89x83

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

145

35

CPCD15-XH7F/B1

Diesel

1500

500

405

405

1475

2650

3660/490

1240/1410

6.50-10-10PR

5.00-8-10PR

900

920

6/12

1995

155

3000

3955

2125(2205*)

2285

1080

920x100x35

1000

200-1000

115

140

1990

2395

19/20

0.58/0.60

0.45/0.50

14500/10000

27/25

3E22YG51P464

EU StageV

34

2400

3/2227

12/90

150/1600-1800

94x107

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

145

50

CPYD18-XH1F/B

LPG

1750

500

405

430

1475

2765

3995/520

1225/1540

6.50-10-10PR

5.00-8-10PR

900

920

6/12

1995

155

3000

3955

2125(2205*)

2310

1080

920x100x35

1000

200-1000

115

140

2015

2420

17/18

0.53/0.55

0.45/0.50

14600/10000

24/25

GCT GK21LPG EU StageV

EU StageV

38.4

2700

4/2065

12/60

151/1600

89x83

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

145

35

CPCD18-XH7F/B1

Diesel

1750

500

405

430

1475

2765

3995/520

1225/1540

6.50-10-10PR

5.00-8-10PR

900

920

6/12

1995

155

3000

3955

2125(2205*)

2310

1080

920x100x35

1000

200-1000

115

140

2015

2420

19/20

0.58/0.60

0.45/0.50

14500/10000

24/25

3E22YG51P464

EU StageV

34

2400

3/2227

12/90

150/1600-1800

94x107

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

145

50

CPCD18-XW97F/B1

Diesel

1750

500

405

430

1475

2765

3995/520

1225/1540

6.50-10-10PR

5.00-8-10PR

900

920

6/12

1995

155

3000

3955

2125(2205*)

2310

1080

920x100x35

1000

200-1000

115

140

2015

2420

18/19

0.58/0.60

0.45/0.50

16800/10000

28/25

KUBOTA V2607-CR-E5B

EU StageV/EPA Tier4 F

37

2400

4/2615

12/90

171.5/1500

87x110

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

145

50

CPYD20-XH3F/B

LPG

2000

500

465

415

1650

3405

4705/700

1610/1795

7.00-12-12PR

6.00-9-10PR

965

973

6/12

2035

140

3000

4045

2135(2215*)

2530

1155

1070x122x40

1038

244-1038

115

150

2180

2645

18/19

0.56/0.58

0.45/0.50

18700/12500

26/25

GCT GK25LPG EU StageV

EU StageV

43.4

2700

4/2488

12/60

188/1600

89x100

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

50

CPYD25-XH3F/B

LPG

2500

500

465

490

1650

3765

5475/790

1560/2205

7.00-12-12PR

6.00-9-10PR

965

973

6/12

2035

140

3000

4045

2135(2215*)

2605

1155

1070x122x40

1038

244-1038

115

150

2245

2710

18/19

0.56/0.58

0.45/0.50

18700/12500

23/25

GCT GK25LPG EU StageV

EU StageV

43.4

2700

4/2488

12/60

188/1600

89x100

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

50

CPCD25-XH7F/B1

Diesel

2500

500

465

490

1650

3765

5475/790

1560/2205

7.00-12-12PR

6.00-9-10PR

965

973

6/12

2035

140

3000

4045

2135(2215*)

2605

1155

1070x122x40

1038

244-1038

115

150

2245

2710

18/19

0.60/0.62

0.45/0.50

19500/12500

24/25

XINCHAI 3E22YG51

EU StageV

44.8

2400

3/2227

12/90

210/1600-1800

94x107

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

60

CPYD30-XH3F/B

LPG

3000

500

480

550

1700

4350

6450/900

1750/2600

28x9-15-14PR

6.50-10-10PR

1005

975

6/12

2050

145

3000

4145

2150(2230*)

2730

1225

1070x122x45

1100

244-1100

130

165

2340

2835

17/18

0..51/0.54

0.45/0.50

19800/14000

21/22

GCT GK25LPG EU StageV

EU StageV

43.4

2700

4/2488

12/60

188/1600

89x100

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

50

CPCD30-XH7F/B1

Diesel

3000

500

480

550

1700

4350

6450/900

1750/2600

28x9-15-14PR

6.50-10-10PR

1005

975

6/12

2050

145

3000

4145

2150(2230*)

2730

1225

1070x122x45

1100

244-1100

130

165

2340

2835

18/19

0.48/0.51

0..45/0.50

20500/14000

23/22

XINCHAI 3E22YG51

EU StageV

44.8

2400

3/2227

12/90

210/1600-1800

94x107

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

70

CPYD35-XH3F/B

LPG

3500

500

485

615

1700

4705

7255/950

1720/2985

28x9-15-14PR

6.50-10-10PR

1005

975

6/12

2165

145

3000

4145

2150(2230*)

2800

1225

1070x122x50

1100

244-1100

130

165

2415

2900

17/18

0.46/0..49

0.45/0.50

19800/14000

20/22

GCT GK25LPG EU StageV

EU StageV

43.4

2700

4/2488

12/60

188/1600

89x100

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

50

CPCD35-XH7F/B1

Diesel

3500

500

485

615

1700

4705

7255/950

1720/2985

28x9-15-14PR

6.50-10-10PR

1005

975

6/12

2165

145

3000

4145

2150(2230*)

2800

1225

1070x122x50

1100

244-1100

130

165

2415

2900

18/19

0.42/0.45

0..45/0.50

20500/14000

21/22

XINCHAI 3E22YG51

EU StageV

44.8

2400

3/2227

12/90

210/1600-1800

94x107

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

70

CPCD20-XH7F/B1

Diesel

2000

500

465

415

1650

3405

4705/700

1610/1795

7.00-12-12PR

6.00-9-10PR

965

973

6/12

2035

140

3000

4045

2135(2215*)

2530

1155

1070x122x40

1038

244-1038

115

150

2180

2645

18/19

0.60/0.62

0.45/0.50

19500/12500

27/25

XINCHAI 3E22YG51

EU StageV

44.8

2400

3/2227

12/90

210/1600-1800

94x107

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

60

Q (kg)

c(mm)

x(mm)

mm

y(mm)

kg

kg

kg

b10 (mm)

b11 (mm)

α/β(°)

h1 (mm)

h2 (mm)

h3 (mm)

h4 (mm)

h6 (mm)

l2 (mm)

b1 (mm)

s/e/l (mm)

b3 (mm)

mm

m1 (mm)

m2 (mm)

Wa (mm)

km/h

m/s

m/s

N

%

kw

min

(-)/(cm3)

V/Ah

N·m/r/min

mm

bar

liter

mm

CPCD15-XW97F/B1

Diesel

1500

500

405

405

1475

2650

3660/490

1240/1410

6.50-10-10PR

5.00-8-10PR

900

920

6/12

1995

155

3000

3955

2125(2205*)

2285

1080

920x100x35

1000

200-1000

115

140

1990

2395

18/19

0.58/0.60

0.45/0.50

16800/10000

30/25

KUBOTA V2607-CR-E5B

EU StageV/ EPA Tier4 F

37

2400

4/2615

12/90

171.5/1500

87x110

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

145

50

Engine

PowershiftTransmission

Manufacturer's type designation

Emission STD

Engine power

Rated torque

Number of cylinders/displacement

F(CHINA)

OKAMURA(JAPAN)

Rated capacity/rated load

kW/r/min

N·m/r/min

ml

Q (kg)

F

B

Drive

Engine manufacturer/type

W21

Gasoline

1000 20001500-1750

Gasoline/
DUAL FUEL/

LPG

Gasoline/
DUAL FUEL/

LPG

31.2/2250

143.7/1600

4/2065

GCT
GK21

YANMAR
4TNE92

GCT
GK21 LPG

GCT
GK21 LPG EU StageV

GCT 
GK21 LPG

1G001 EKH00

GCT 
GK21 DUAL

1G001 ECH00

KUBOTA
V2607-CR-E5B

YANMAR
4TNE98

XINCHAI
A498BT1

GCT
GK25 LPG

GCT
GK25

Gasoline 
DUAL FUEL/LPG

DUAL
LPG/GAS

MITSUBISHI
S4S-DPEU2

GCT
GK25 LPG EU StageV

XINCHAI
3E22YG51P464

XINCHAI
3E22YG51

KUBOTA
V2607-CR-TE5B

GCT
GK25 LPG

1G001 ELH00

GCT
GK25 DUAL

1G001 EDH00

——

1000-1750     2000-2500

W32

EU StageIIIA

32.8/2450

142/1600

4/2659

Diesel

1500-1750       2000-2500

W51

——

29/2250

140/1600

4/2065

LPG

H1

EU StageV

38.4/2700

151/1600

4/2065

1500-1750

LPG

W97

EU Stage V/EPA Tier 4F

37.4/2400

171.5/1500

4/2615

1500-3500

Diesel

W33

EU StageIIIA

42.1/2300

206/1700

4/3319

2000-3500

Diesel Diesel

W27

EU StageIIIA

36.8/2400

186/1600~1800

4/3168

2000-3500

W52

——

35/2400

170/1600

4/2488

2000-3500

LPG

W22

——

37.4/2500

176.5/1600

4/2488

2000-3500

W55

EU StageIIIA

35.3/2250

177/1700

4/3331

2000-3500

Diesel

H3

EU StageV

43.4/2700

188/1600

4/2488

2000-3500

LPG

H7

EU StageV

44.8/2400

210/1600~1800

3/2227

2000-3500

Diesel

W98

EU StageV/EPA Tier4 F

47.3/2400

221.7/1500

4/2615

2000-3500

Diesel

H7

EU StageV

34/2400

150/1600~1800

3/2227

1500-1800

Diesel

H23

43/2700

161/2000

4/2065

1500-1750

LPG

H24

4/2065

1500-1750

DUAL
LPG/GAS

H21

47/2700

190/2000

4/2488

2000-3500

LPG

H22

4/2488

2000-3500

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU Stage V

LP:47/2700 /G:44.5/2700

LP:190/2000/G:175/2000

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU STAGE V

LP:43/2700 /G:40/2700

LP:161/2000/G:153/2000



Optional Engine / Transmission

Note：*With suspension seat or cabin

                   * As a calculated value  
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SHARK1.1

1.2

1.3

1.5

1.6

1.8

1.9

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.2

3.3

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.7

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.24

4.25

4.31

4.32

4.35

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.5

5.7

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.10

10.1

10.4

Manufacturer 

Manufacturer's type designation

Drive: electric (battery or mains), diesel, petrol, fuel gas

Rated capacity/rated load

Load centre distance

Load distance, centre of drive axle to fork

Rear overhang

Wheelbase

Service Weight

Axle loading, laden front/rear

Axle loading, unladen front/rear

Tyre size, front

Tyre size, rear

Tread, front

Tread, rear

Tilt of mast/fork carriage forward/backward

Height, mast lowered

Free lift

Lift

Height, mast extended

Height of overhead guard (cabin)

Length to face of forks

Overall width

Fork dimensions

Fork-carriage width

Distance between fork-arms

Ground clearance, laden, below mast

Ground clearance, centre of wheelbase

Turning radius

Min. right angle stacking aisle width

(Add load length and clearance)

Travel speed, laden/unladen

Lift speed, laden/unladen

Lowering speed, laden/unladen

Drawbar pull, laden/unladen

Gradeability, laden/unladen*

Engine manufacturer/type

Emission STD

Engine power according to DIN ISO 1585

Rated speed

Number of cylinders/displacement

Battery voltage/nominal capacity

Rated torque 

Bore × stroke

Transmissions Manufacturer

Transmissions Type

Stage FWD/RVS

Operating pressure for attachments

Fuel tank capacity

Technical data

CPYD15-XH23F/B1

LPG

1500

500

405

405

1475

2650

3660/490

1240/1410

6.50-10-10PR

5.00-8-10PR

900

920

6/12

1995

155

3000

3955

2125(2205*)

2285

1080

920x100x35

1000

200-1000

115

140

1990

2395

17/18

0.53/0.55

0.45/0.50

15800/10000

29/25

GCT GK21 LPG

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU StageV

43

2700

4/2065

12/60

161/2000

89x83

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

145

35

CPYD18-XH23F/B1

LPG

1750

500

405

430

1475

2765

3995/520

1225/1540

6.50-10-10PR

5.00-8-10PR

900

920

6/12

1995

155

3000

3955

2125(2205*)

2310

1080

920x100x35

1000

200-1000

115

140

2015

2420

17/18

0.53/0.55

0.45/0.50

15800/10000

26/25

GCT GK21 LPG

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU StageV

43

2700

4/2065

12/60

161/2000

89x93

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

145

35

CPYD20-XH21F/B1

LPG

2000

500

465

415

1650

3405

4705/700

1610/1795

7.00-12-12PR

6.00-9-10PR

965

973

6/12

2035

140

3000

4045

2135(2215*)

2530

1155

1070x122x40

1038

244-1038

115

150

2180

2645

18/19

0.56/0.58

0.45/0.50

18700/12500

26/25

GCT GK25 LPG

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU StageV

47

2700

4/2488

12/60

190/2000

89x100

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

50

CPYD30-XH21F/B1

LPG

3000

500

480

550

1700

4350

6450/900

1750/2600

28x9-15-14PR

6.50-10-10PR

1005

975

6/12

2050

145

3000

4145

2150(2230*)

2730

1225

1070x122x45

1100

244-1100

130

165

2340

2835

17/18

0..51/0.54

0.45/0.50

19800/14000

21/22

GCT GK25 LPG

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU StageV

47

2700

4/2488

12/60

190/2000

89x100

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

50

CPYD35-XH21F/B1

LPG

3500

500

485

615

1700

4705

7255/950

1720/2985

28x9-15-14PR

6.50-10-10PR

1005

975

6/12

2165

145

3000

4145

2150(2230*)

2800

1225

1070x122x50

1100

244-1100

130

165

2415

2900

17/18

0.46/0.49

0.45/0.50

19800/14000

20/22

GCT GK25 LPG

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU StageV

47

2700

4/2488

12/60

190/2000

89x100

China/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

50

CPQYD15-XH24F/B1

LPG/GAS

1500

500

405

405

1475

2650

3660/490

1240/1410

6.50-10-10PR

5.00-8-10PR

900

920

6/12

1995

155

3000

3955

2125(2205*)

2285

1080

920x100x35

1000

200-1000

115

140

1990

2395

17/18

0.53/0.55

0.45/0.50

15800/10000

29/25

GCT GK21 DUAL

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU StageV

LP:43/G:40

2700

4/2065

12/60

LP：161/2000/G：153/2000 

89x83

China/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

145

LP:35/G:50

CPQYD18-XH24F/B1

LPG/GAS

1750

500

405

430

1475

2765

3995/520

1225/1540

6.50-10-10PR

5.00-8-10PR

900

920

6/12

1995

155

3000

3955

2125(2205*)

2310

1080

920x100x35

1000

200-1000

115

140

2015

2420

17/18

0.53/0.55

0.45/0.50

15800/10000

26/25

GCT GK21 DUAL

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU StageV

LP:43/G:40

2700

4/2065

12/60

LP：161/2000/G：153/2000 

92x100

China/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

145

LP:35/G:50

CPQYD25-XH22F/B1

LPG/GAS

2500

500

465

490

1650

3765

5475/790

1560/2205

7.00-12-12PR

6.00-9-10PR

965

973

6/12

2035

140

3000

4045

2135(2215*)

2605

1155

1070x122x40

1038

244-1038

115

150

2245

2710

18/19

0.56/0.58

0.45/0.50

18700/12500

23/25

GCT GK25 DUAL

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU StageV

LP:47/G:44.5

2700

4/2488

12/60

LP：190/2000/G：175/2000 

89x100

China/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

LP:50/G:60

CPQYD30-XH22F/B1

LPG/GAS

3000

500

480

550

1700

4350

6450/900

1750/2600

28x9-15-14PR

6.50-10-10PR

1005

975

6/12

2050

145

3000

4145

2150(2230*)

2730

1225

1070x122x45

1100

244-1100

130

165

2340

2835

17/18

0..51/0.54

0.45/0.50

19800/14000 

21/22

GCT GK25 DUAL

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU StageV

LP:47/G:44.5

2700

4/2488

12/60

LP：190/2000/G：175/2000 

89x100

China/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

LP:50/G:70

CPQYD35-XH22F/B1

LPG/GAS

3500

500

485

615

1700

4705

7255/950

1720/2985

28x9-15-14PR

6.50-10-10PR

1005

975

6/12

2165

145

3000

4145

2150(2230*)

2800

1225

1070x122x50

1100

244-1100

130

165

2415

2900

17/18

0.46/0.49

0.45/0.50

19800/14000 

20/22

GCT GK25 DUAL

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU StageV

LP:47/G:44.5

2700

4/2488

12/60

LP：190/2000/G：175/2000 

89x100

China/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

LP:50/G:70

CPQYD20-XH22F/B1

LPG/GAS

2000

500

465

415

1650

3405

4705/700

1610/1795

7.00-12-12PR

6.00-9-10PR

965

973

6/12

2035

140

3000

4045

2135(2215*)

2530

1155

1070x122x40

1038

244-1038

115

150

2180

2645

18/19

0.56/0.58

0.45/0.50

18700/12500

26/25

GCT GK25 DUAL

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU StageV

LP:47/G:44.5

2700

4/2488

12/60

LP：190/2000/G：175/2000 

89x100

China/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

LP:50/G:60

Q (kg)

c(mm)

x(mm)

mm

y(mm)

kg

kg

kg

b10 (mm)

b11 (mm)

α/β(°)

h1 (mm)

h2 (mm)

h3 (mm)

h4 (mm)

h6 (mm)

l2 (mm)

b1 (mm)

s/e/l (mm)

b3 (mm)

mm

m1 (mm)

m2 (mm)

Wa (mm)

km/h

m/s

m/s

N

%

kw

min

(-)/(cm3)

V/Ah

N·m/r/min

mm

bar

liter

mm

CPYD25-XH21F/B1

LPG

2500

500

465

490

1650

3765

5475/790

1560/2205

7.00-12-12PR

6.00-9-10PR

965

973

6/12

2035

140

3000

4045

2135(2215*)

2605

1155

1070x122x40

1038

244-1038

115

150

2245

2710

18/19

0.56/0.58

0.45/0.50

18700/12500

23/25

GCT GK25 LPG

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU StageV

47

2700

4/2488

12/60

190/2000

89x100

HANGCHA/OKAMURA

Powershift

1/1

175

50

Engine

PowershiftTransmission

Manufacturer's type designation

Emission STD

Engine power

Rated torque

Number of cylinders/displacement

F(CHINA)

OKAMURA(JAPAN)

Rated capacity/rated load

kW/r/min

N·m/r/min

ml

Q (kg)

F

B

Drive

Engine manufacturer/type

W21

Gasoline

1000 20001500-1750

Gasoline/
DUAL FUEL/

LPG

Gasoline/
DUAL FUEL/

LPG

31.2/2250

143.7/1600

4/2065

GCT
GK21

YANMAR
4TNE92

GCT
GK21 LPG

GCT
GK21 LPG EU StageV

GCT 
GK21 LPG

1G001 EKH00

GCT 
GK21 DUAL

1G001 ECH00

KUBOTA
V2607-CR-E5B

YANMAR
4TNE98

XINCHAI
A498BT1

GCT
GK25 LPG

GCT
GK25

Gasoline 
DUAL FUEL/LPG

DUAL
LPG/GAS

MITSUBISHI
S4S-DPEU2

GCT
GK25 LPG EU StageV

XINCHAI
3E22YG51P464

XINCHAI
3E22YG51

KUBOTA
V2607-CR-TE5B

GCT
GK25 LPG

1G001 ELH00

GCT
GK25 DUAL

1G001 EDH00

——

1000-1750     2000-2500

W32

EU StageIIIA

32.8/2450

142/1600

4/2659

Diesel

1500-1750       2000-2500

W51

——

29/2250

140/1600

4/2065

LPG

H1

EU StageV

38.4/2700

151/1600

4/2065

1500-1750

LPG

W97

EU Stage V/EPA Tier 4F

37.4/2400

171.5/1500

4/2615

1500-3500

Diesel

W33

EU StageIIIA

42.1/2300

206/1700

4/3319

2000-3500

Diesel Diesel

W27

EU StageIIIA

36.8/2400

186/1600~1800

4/3168

2000-3500

W52

——

35/2400

170/1600

4/2488

2000-3500

LPG

W22

——

37.4/2500

176.5/1600

4/2488

2000-3500

W55

EU StageIIIA

35.3/2250

177/1700

4/3331

2000-3500

Diesel

H3

EU StageV

43.4/2700

188/1600

4/2488

2000-3500

LPG

H7

EU StageV

44.8/2400

210/1600~1800

3/2227

2000-3500

Diesel

W98

EU StageV/EPA Tier4 F

47.3/2400

221.7/1500

4/2615

2000-3500

Diesel

H7

EU StageV

34/2400

150/1600~1800

3/2227

1500-1800

Diesel

H23

43/2700

161/2000

4/2065

1500-1750

LPG

H24

4/2065

1500-1750

DUAL
LPG/GAS

H21

47/2700

190/2000

4/2488

2000-3500

LPG

H22

4/2488

2000-3500

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU Stage V

LP:47/2700 /G:44.5/2700

LP:190/2000/G:175/2000

CARB Tier3/ EPA Tier2/ EU STAGE V

LP:43/2700 /G:40/2700

LP:161/2000/G:153/2000



(Kg)

2000

1500

1000

500
1300 1100 900 700 500(mm)(mm)(mm)(mm)(mm)

LIFT HEIGHT ˇ 3m

3500

2500

3000

1750

L1

L2

yX

L

m
1

h3

Q

α

β

C

h1 h6

h4

h2

S

m
2

a-
2 a-

2

b1
2

b1 b1
0

b1
3

b1
1

e

L6 L2

Ast

Wa
X

With sideshifter minus 150kg,with integral sideshifter minus 100kg.
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ew
fu

ll 
fr
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le

x 
m

as
t

Type Model Single tire Dual tire
Load capacity at 500mm

Capacity
Max. fork 

height Lowered
Extended

Without
backrest

With
backrest

With
backrest

Front
overhang

1 / 1.5 1.75t1 / 1.5t 1.75t
FWD

Overall height

Without backrest

Tilt range

kg
1t

kg
1.5t

kg
1.75t

kg
1t

kg
1.5t

kg
1.75t

mm mm mm mm mmmmmm mm mm (°) (°)

Free lift

W
id

e
vi

ew
 m

as
t

1.0~1.75t XF series mast:  (pneumatic)

X15/18M200
X15/18M250
X15/18M270
X15/18M300
X15/18M330
X15/18M350
X15/18M370
X15/18M400
X15/18M430
X15/18M450
X15/18M470
X15/18M480
X15/18M500
X15/18M550
X15/18M600
X15/18U200
X15/18U250
X15/18U270
X15/18U300
X15/18U330
X15/18U350
X15/18U370
X15/18U400
X15/18N400
X15/18N430
X15/18N450
X15/18N470
X15/18N480
X15/18N500
X15/18N550
X15/18N600
X15/18N650
X15/18N700

2000
2500
2700
3000
3300
3500
3700
4000
4300
4500
4700
4800
5000
5500
6000
2000
2500
2700
3000
3300
3500
3700
4000
4000
4300
4500
4700
4800
5000
5500
6000
6500
7000

1495
1745
1845
1995
2145
2245
2395
2595
2745
2845
2945
2995
3095
3345
3595
1560
1810
1910
2010
2160
2260
2360
2560
1970
2070
2120
2170
2220
2270
2470
2720
2870
3020

2565
3065
3265
3565
3865
4065
4265
4565
4865
5065
5265
5365
5565
6065
6565
2585
3085
3285
3585
3885
4085
4285
4585
4680
4980
5130
5295
5430
5595
6095
6730
7180
7630

2955
3455
3655
3955
4255
4455
4655
4955
5255
5455
5655
5755
5955
6455
6955
2945
3445
3645
3945
4245
4445
4645
4945
4955
5255
5455
5655
5755
5955
6455
7005
7455
7955

155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
975

160
160
160
160
160
160
160
160
160
160
160
160
160
160
160
975

1225
1325
1425
1575
1675
1775
1975
1300
1400
1500
1585
1630
1685
1885
2050
2200
2385

155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
155
615
865
965

405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
405
420
420
420
420
420
420
420
420
420
420

410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
410
425
425
425
425
425
425
425
425
425
425

6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
3
3
3
3

6
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
950
900
850
850
800

/
/

1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
900
850
800
750
750
700
650
600

/
/

1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
950
900
900
850
750
700

1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
950
900
850
800
800
800
750
700
550
400

1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1450
1400
1350
1350
1300

/
/

1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1400
1350
1300
1250
1250
1200
950
700

/
/

1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1450
1400
1350
1350
1300
1150
1050
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1500
1400
1350
1300
1250
1250
1250
1150
1050
800
550

1750
1750
1750
1750
1750
1750
1750
1650
1600
1550
1500
1500
1450

/
/

1750
1750
1750
1750
1750
1750
1750
1650
1550
1500
1450
1400
1400
1350
1050
750

/
/

1750
1750
1750
1750
1750
1750
1750
1700
1650
1600
1550
1550
1500
1300
1150
1750
1750
1750
1750
1750
1750
1750
1700
1600
1550
1500
1450
1450
1450
1300
1150
900
650

1225
1325
1425
1575
1675
1775
1975
1300
1400
1500
1585
1600
1685
1885
2050
2200
2385

1065
1215
1315
1415
1615
1025
1125
1175
1225
1275
1325
1525
1775
1925
2025

W
id

e 
vi

ew
fu

ll 
fr

ee
du

pl
ex

 m
as

t 

BWD

3.0~3.5t XF series mast:  (pneumatic)

With sideshifter minus 200kg,with integral sideshifter minus 100kg.

W
id

e 
vi

ew
fu

ll 
fr

ee
tr

ip
le

x 
m

as
t

Type Model Single tire ( kg ) Dual tire ( kg )

Load capacity at 500mm
Capacity

Max. fork 
height Lowered

( mm )

Extended
Without
backrest

With
backrest

With
backrest

( mm )

Front
overhang

( mm ) FWD

Overall height
Without
backrest

( mm )

Tilt range

mm 3.0t 3.5t 3.0t 3.5t 3.0t 3.5t 3.0t 3.5t3.0t 3.5t3.0t 3.5t 3.0t 3.5t 3.0t 3.5t(°) (°)

Free lift

W
id

e
vi

ew
 m

as
t

1550
1800
1900
2050
2200
2300
2450
2650
2800
2900
3000
3050
3135
3400
3650
1620
1870
1970
2080
2230
2330
2430
2580
2015
2115
2165
2215
2265
2315
2515
2765
2915
3065

1665
1915
2015
2165
2315
2415
2515
2715
2865
2965
3065
3115
3215
3465
3715
1720
1970
2070
2180
2330
2430
2530
2680
2125
2215
2265
2315
2365
2415
2565
2815
2965
3115

2805
3305
3505 
3805 
4105 
4305
4505 
4805
5105 
5305
5505
5605
5805 
6305 
6805
2830
3330
3530
3830
4130
4330
4530
4830
4830
5130
5380
5530
5630
5830
6330
6880
7330
7830

3145
3645
3845
4145
4445
4645
4845
5145
5445
5645
5845
5945
6145
6645
7145
3145
3645
3845
4145
4445
4645
4845
5145
5145
5445
5695
5845
5945
6145
6645
7195
7645
8145

3145
3645
3845
4145
4445
4645
4845
5145
5445
5645
5845
5945
6145
6645
7145
3145
3645
3845
4145
4445
4645
4845
5145
5145
5445
5695
5845
5945
6145
6645
7195
7645
8145

2735
3235
3435
3735
4035
4235
4435
4735
5035
5235
5435
5535
5735
6235
6735
2755
3255
3455
3755
4055
4255
4455
4755
4755
5055
5305
5455
5555
5755
6255
6805
7255
7755

145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
865

480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
495
495
495
495
495
495
495
495
495
495

485
485
485
485
485
485
485
485
485
485
485
485
485
485
485
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
495
495
495
495
495
495
495
495
495
495

6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
3
3
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
3
3
3
3

6
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
2850
2800
2650

/
/

3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
2800
2750
2600
2250
1650

/
/

3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3350
3100
2850

/
/

3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3400
3300
3000
2850
2300
1850

/
/

3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
2900
2800
2700
2400
2200
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000
2900
2800
2650
2400
2200
1700
1200

3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3350
3200
2900
2650
2400
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3500
3350
3200
2900
2650
2400
1850
1300

1115
1215
1325
1475
1575
1675
1825
1260
1360
1410
1460
1515
1560
1760
2010
2160
2310

145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
890

145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
475
725
825
935

145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
145
575
825
925

1140
1240
1350
1500
1600
1700
1850
1285
1385
1435
1485
1540
1585
1735
1985
2135
2285

1085
1185
1285
1435
870
970

1020
1070
1120
1170
1370
1620
1770
1920

1035
1285
1385
1385
1535
970

1070
1120
1170
1120
1270
1420
1670
1820
1970

W
id

e 
vi

ew
fu

ll 
fr

ee
du

pl
ex

 m
as

t 

BWD

2000
2500
2700
3000
3300
3500
3700
4000
4300
4500
4700
4800
5000
5500
6000
2000
2500
2700
3000
3300
3500
3700
4000
4000
4300
4500
4700
4800
5000
5500
6000
6500
7000

X30/35M200
X30/35M250
X30/35M270
X30/35M300
X30/35M330
X30/35M350
X30/35M370
X30/35M400
X30/35M430
X30/35M450
X30/35M470
X30/35M480
X30/35M500
X30/35M550
X30/35M600
X30/35U200
X30/35U250
X30/35U270
X30/35U300
X30/35U330
X30/35U350
X30/35U370
X30/35U400
X30/35N400
X30/35N430
X30/35N450
X30/35N470
X30/35N480
X30/35N500
X30/35N550
X30/35N600
X30/35N650
X30/35N700

( mm )  ( mm )

With sideshifter minus 150kg,with integral sideshifter minus 100kg.
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t

Type Model Single tire Dual tire
Load capacity at 500mm

Capacity
Max. fork 

height Lowered
Extended

Without
backrest

With
backrest

With
backrest

Front
overhang FWD

Overall height

Without
backrest

Tilt range

kg
2.0t 2.5t

kg kg
2.0t

kg
2.5t

mm mm mm mm mmmm mm (°) (°)

Free lift

W
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2.0~2.5t XF series mast:  (pneumatic)

X25M200
X25M250
X25M270
X25M300
X25M330
X25M350
X25M370
X25M400
X25M430
X25M450
X25M470
X25M480
X25M500
X25M550
X25M600
X25U200
X25U250
X25U270
X25U300
X25U330
X25U350
X25U370
X25U400
X25N400
X25N430
X25N450
X25N470
X25N480
X25N500
X25N550
X25N600
X25N650
X25N700

1535
1785
1885
2035
2185
2285
2435
2635
2785
2855
2985
3035
3135
3385
3635
1560
1810
1910
2010
2160
2260
2360
2560
2000
2100
2150
2200
2250
2300
2500
2750
2900
3050

2660
3160
3360
3660
3960
4160
4360
4660
4980
5160
5360
5460
5660
6160
6660
2680
3180
3380
3680
3980
4180
4380
4680
4700
5000
5230
5380
5480
5680
6180
6750
7200
7680

3045
3545
3745
4045
4345
4545
4745
5045
5365
5545
5745
5845
6045
6545
7045
3045
3545
3745
4045
4345
4545
4745
5045
5045
5345
5595
5745
5845
6045
6545
7095
7545
8045

140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
880

140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
140
510
760
860
960

465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
465
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480
480

6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
3
3
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
3
3
3
3

6
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
1950
1950
1850
1850
1800

/
/

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
1950
1900
1850
1800
1750
1700
1450
1000

/
/

2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
1950
1900
1900
1850
1600
1400
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
1950
1950
1850
1800
1800
1800
1600
1400
1200
1000

2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2400
2300
2250
2150
1850

/
/

2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2450
2450
2400
2300
2250
2100
1900
1600
1050

/
/

2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2450
2350
2300
2250
2100
1900
1750
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2450
2300
2300
2200
2100
1900
1750
1450
1150

1130
1230
1330
1480
1580
1680
1880
1300
1400
1470
1520
1570
1620
1820
2050
2200
2370

1110
1210
1310
1510
955

1055
1105
1155
1205
1255
1455
1705
1855
2005
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BWD
 

2000
2500
2700
3000
3300
3500
3700
4000
4300
4500
4700
4800
5000
5500
6000
2000
2500
2700
3000
3300
3500
3700
4000
4000
4300
4500
4700
4800
5000
5500
6000
6500
7000


